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Market Cap Rs118bn/US$1.6bn  Year to March (Cons) FY20 FY21P FY22E FY23E 
Bloomberg INDIGOPN IN  Net Revenue (Rs mn) 6,248 7,233 9,833 12,291 
Shares Outstanding (mn) 47.6  Net Profit (Rs mn) 478 709 1,319 1,792 
52-week Range (Rs) 3117/1490  Dil. EPS (Rs) 16.4 14.9 27.7 37.7 
Free Float (%) 46.0  % Chg YoY 75.5 (9.5) 86.5 35.8 
FII (%) 12.6  P/E (x) 159.6 176.4 94.6 69.7 
Daily Volume (US$'000) NA  CEPS (Rs) 23.2 20.0 34.7 46.8 
Absolute Return 3m (%)             (4.8)  EV/EBITDA (x) 81.6 99.4 62.9 45.9 
Absolute Return 12m (%) NA   Dividend Yield (%) - - - - 
Sensex Return 3m (%)             (5.3)  RoCE (%) 29.3 16.8 22.4 24.8 
Sensex Return 12m (%)             58.3   RoE (%) 24.3 12.6 19.0 20.5 
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INDIA 

Despite tough operating conditions, Indigo has continued to demonstrate strong 
business model and execution via (1) expansion of dealer count and tinting 
machines by 5.1% and 6%, QoQ, (2) while Kerala revenues are likely impacted in 
1Q, outperformance in other states is pleasing and (3) it has successfully 
increased product prices eight times in past 12 months. As it has raised prices of 
different products every month, there is limited impact on volumes, in our view. 
While input inflation is a headwind for gross margins, we model EBITDA margin 
expansion of 270bps yoy to 19.7% in FY22 driven by (1) price hikes, (2) lower A&P 
and (3) cost saving initiatives. ADD; TP Rs2,800. 

We are hosting the results conference call on Monday, August 9, at 11:00 hrs IST. 
Dial +91 22 6280 1144 / 7115 8045. Link for pre-registration 

 Q1FY22 results: Indigo reported revenue, EBITDA and PAT growth of 49.2%, 6.1% 
and 38.2%, respectively. (2-year revenue CAGR: 4.1%). With higher input prices and 
ad-spends, EBITDA margin declined 520bps YoY. The ad-spends increased to 
Rs157mn in Q1FY22 from Rs25.6mn in Q1FY21. It has raised product prices by 
eight times in past twelve months. 

 Segment-wise growth rates: Cement Paints & Putty 23.7%, Emulsions 73.1%, 
Enamels & Wood coating 17.4% and Primers, Distempers & Others 5.1%. Emulsions 
have higher revenue saliency in Apr-Jun quarter and it performed well with favorable 
base. We believe the company reported weaker growth rates in its key state Kerala. 

 Investments to strengthen competitive advantages: Indigo has increased dealer 
count by 5.1% to 13,884, QoQ. It's tinting machine count increased by 6% to 5,500, 
QoQ. The penetration of tinting machines stands at 41.8% at end of June’21.                

 Better margins due to price hikes and lower A&P: While the input prices are 
inching upwards and may impact gross margins, Indigo will benefit from (1) price 
hikes in multiple tranches over past 12 months and (2) ‘percentage’ reduction in ad-
spend and sales promotion. It has guided for EBITDA margin of >18.5% in FY22. It 
expects A&P to reduce to ~9% in FY22 from 10.7% in FY21. 

 Retain ADD: We model sales and earnings CAGR of 30.4% and 59.1% respectively, 
for FY21-FY23E. Maintain ADD with a DCF-based TP of Rs2,800. Key business risk 
is potentially higher competitive intensity in Kerala and key stock risk is potentially 
lower trading multiples due to increasing competitive activity and intensity in paints 
industry.   

 

https://services.choruscall.in/DiamondPassRegistration/register?confirmationNumber=5750088&linkSecurityString=14f2ba13b8
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Table 1: Q1FY22 consolidated financial performance 
Rs mn Q1FY22 Q1FY21 % YoY Q4FY21 % QoQ 
Net revenues 1,560 1,046 49.2 2,543 (38.6) 

      
Raw materials 850 581 46.4 1,356 (37.3) 
% of sales 54.5 55.5  53.3  
Employee costs 136 101 34.7 137 (0.5) 
% of sales 8.7 9.7  5.4  
Other expenditure 373 174 114.1 620 (39.9) 
% of sales 23.9 16.6  24.4  
Total  expenditure 1,359 856 58.8 2,113 (35.7) 

      
EBITDA 202 190 6.1 429 (53.0) 
EBITDA margin (%) 12.9 18.2  16.9  
Other income 30 2 1,558.8 16 91.7 
PBDIT 232 192 20.8 445 (47.9) 
Depreciation 74 56 32.5 70 5.5 
PBIT 158 136 16.1 375 (57.8) 
Interest 3 14 (82.2) 4 (42.3) 
PBT 156 122 27.5 371 (58.0) 
Tax 40 38 4.1 122 (67.6) 
% of PBT 25.5 31.2 (18.4) 33.0 (22.7) 
PAT 116 84 38.2 249 (53.3) 
Extraordinary 0 0  -1  
PAT 116 84 37.9 248 (53.2) 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

Table 2: Volume and value growth details 
% Value growth (%) Volume growth (%) 
Cement Paint & Putty 24.8 23.7 
Emulsions 83.1 73.1 
Enamels & Wood coatings 25.6 17.4 
Primers, Distempers & Others 7.4 5.1 

  
 

Table 3: Key financials 
Particulars Mar'21 June'21 Change (%) 
Active dealer network (No) 13,214 13,884 5.1% 
Tinting machines (No) 5,472 5,800 6.0% 
Tinting machine penetration (%) 41.4 41.8 364 bps 
Depots (No) 44 44 0.0% 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
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Operational highlights – Quarterly 

Chart 1: Revenue and growth rates (YoY) Chart 2: EBITDA and growth rates (YoY) 

 -

 10

 20

 30

 40

 50

 60

 -

 500

 1,000

 1,500

 2,000

 2,500

 3,000

D
ec

 1
9

M
ar

 2
0

Ju
n 

20

Se
p 

20

D
ec

 2
0

M
ar

 2
1

Ju
ne

 2
1

(R
s 

m
n)

Revenues Growth (YoY)

 

 (20)
 (10)
 -
 10
 20
 30
 40
 50
 60

 -
 50

 100
 150
 200
 250
 300
 350
 400
 450
 500

D
ec

 1
9

M
ar

 2
0

Ju
n 

20

Se
p 

20

D
ec

 2
0

M
ar

 2
1

Ju
ne

 2
1

(R
s 

m
n)

EBITDA Growth (YoY)

 
Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

 Chart 3: PAT and growth rates (YoY) Chart 4: EBITDA margin 
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Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

Chart 5: PAT margin  Chart 6: Effective tax rate 
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Operational highlights - Annual 

Chart 7: Revenues and growth rates Chart 8: EBITDA margin 
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Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

Chart 9: PAT and growth rates Chart 10: PAT margin 
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Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

Chart 11: RoE & RoCE Chart 12: Net working capital days 
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Key raw material prices 

Chart 13: Titanium di-oxide Chart 14: Crude oil 
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Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

 Chart 15: Packaging material - HPDE  Chart 16: VAM prices 
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Financial summary (consolidated) 

Table 4: Profit & loss statement 
(Rs mn, year ending March 31) 

  FY20 FY21P FY22E FY23E 
Net Revenues 6,248 7,233 9,833 12,291 
Operating Expenses 5,338 6,008 7,898 9,637 
EBITDA 910 1,225 1,935 2,654 
% margins 14.6 16.9 19.7 21.6 
Depreciation & 
Amortisation 196 244 330 435 

Gross Interest 56 38 10 10 
Other Income 16 36 176 196 
Recurring PBT 674 979 1,771 2,405 
Less: Taxes 196 271 452 613 
Less: Minority Interest - - - - 
Net Income (Reported) 477 707 1,319 1,792 
Extraordinaries (Net) (1) (1) - - 
Recurring Net Income 478 709 1,319 1,792 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

Table 5: Balance sheet 
(Rs mn, year ending March 31) 

  FY20 FY21P FY22E FY23E 
Assets     
Total Current Assets 2,112 5,424 7,179 8,100 
of which cash & cash eqv. 265 3,080 3,992 4,117 
Total Current Liabilities & 
Provisions 1,599 2,284 3,105 3,881 

Net Current Assets 513 3,140 4,074 4,219 
Investments 676 774 774 774 
Net Fixed Assets 1,420 1,882 2,277 3,932 
Capital Work-in-Progress 11 31 31 31 
Total Assets 2,621 5,828 7,156 8,956 
     
Liabilities     
Borrowings 501 - - - 
Deferred Tax Liability 149 193 202 210 
Minority Interest - - - - 
Equity Share Capital 473 476 476 476 
Face Value per share (Rs) 10 10 10 10 
Reserves & Surplus* 1,497 5,159 6,478 8,270 
Less: Misc. Exp. n.w.o. - - - - 
Net Worth 1,971 5,635 6,954 8,746 
Total Liabilities 2,621 5,828 7,156 8,956 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 
 

Table 6: Cashflow statement 
(Rs mn, year ending March 31) 

  FY20 FY21P FY22E FY23E 
Operating Cashflow  792 1,076 1,660 2,236 
Working Capital 
Changes (69) 137 (13) (12) 

Capital Commitments (613) (660) (725) (2,090) 
Free Cashflow  110 553 922 135 
Cashflow from 
Investing Activities 1 (2,519) - - 
Issue of Share Capital 18 2,932 - - 
Inc (Dec) in Borrowings (190) (575) (10) (10) 
Dividend paid - - - - 
Chg. in Cash & Bank 
balance (62) 391 912 125 
Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

Table 7: Key ratios 
(Year ending March 31) 

  FY20 FY21P FY22E FY23E 
Per Share Data (Rs)     
EPS 16.4 14.9 27.7 37.7 
Cash EPS 23.2 20.0 34.7 46.8 
Book Value per share (BV) 67.9 118.5 146.2 183.9 
      
Growth (%)     
Net Sales 16.6 15.8 35.9 25.0 
EBITDA 68.2 34.7 58.0 37.1 
PAT 76.0 48.2 86.2 35.8 
      
Valuation Ratios (x)     
P/E 159.6 176.4 94.6 69.7 
P/CEPS 112.9 131.1 75.7 56.1 
P/BV 38.6 22.2 17.9 14.3 
EV / EBITDA 81.6 99.4 62.9 45.9 
EV / Sales 11.9 16.8 12.4 9.9 
EV/EBIT 104.1 124.1 75.9 54.9 
Operating Ratios     
Raw Material / Sales (%) 51.5 52.1 52.5 52.5 
Employee cost / Sales (%) 6.7 6.7 6.3 6.2 
Other opex / Sales (%) 27.2 24.3 21.5 19.7 
Other Income / PBT (%) 2.4 3.7 9.9 8.1 
Effective Tax Rate (%) 29.1 27.6 25.5 25.5 
Working Capital (days) 16.7 7.8 6.2 5.3 
Inventory Turnover (days) 44.8 47.8 47.8 47.8 
Receivables (days) 61.0 61.2 61.2 61.2 
Payables (days) 81.0 93.6 93.6 93.6 
Net D/E (x) 0.1 (0.5) (0.5) (0.4) 
     
Profitability Ratios (%)     
Net Income Margins 7.7 9.8 13.4 14.6 
RoACE 29.3 16.8 22.4 24.8 
RoAE 24.3 12.6 19.0 20.5 
EBITDA Margins 14.6 16.9 19.7 21.6 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
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This report may be distributed in Singapore by ICICI Securities, Inc. (Singapore branch). Any recipients of this report in Singapore should contact ICICI Securities, 

Inc. (Singapore branch) in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, this report. The contact details of ICICI Securities, Inc. (Singapore branch) are 

as follows: Address: 10 Collyer Quay, #40-92 Ocean Financial Tower, Singapore - 049315, Tel: +65 6232 2451 and email: navneet_babbar@icicisecuritiesinc.com, 

Rishi_agrawal@icicisecuritiesinc.com. 

 

"In case of eligible investors based in Japan, charges for brokerage services on execution of transactions do not in substance constitute charge for research reports 

and no charges are levied for providing research reports to such investors." 
 

New I-Sec investment ratings (all ratings based on absolute return; All ratings and target price refers to 12-month performance horizon, unless mentioned otherwise) 

BUY: >15% return; ADD: 5% to 15% return; HOLD: Negative 5% to Positive 5% return; REDUCE: Negative 5% to Negative 15% return; SELL: < negative 15% return 
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